

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MURRAY HOOPER,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SHINN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JON M. SANDS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER	JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ* BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
DALE A. BAICH ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER	PAISNER LLP 120 Broadway Suite 300
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 850 West Adams Street Suite 201 Phoenix, AZ 85007 (602) 382-2816	Santa Monica, CA 90401 (310) 576-2148 jcandre@bclplaw.com

THOMAS J. PHALEN P.O. Box 25053 Phoenix, AZ 85002 (602) 340-0865	J. BENNETT CLARK SAMUAL A. GARNER BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP One Metropolitan Square St. Louis, MO 63102 (314) 259-2000
---	---

December 10, 2021

* Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. <i>Brady, Agurs, and Bagley</i>	8
II. Bagley was clearly established when the Arizona Supreme Court “rendered its decision.”	11
III. The Merrill Benefits were material, and their suppression prejudiced Hooper.	15
A. Merrill was a key witness.....	16
B. Mrs. Redmond’s testimony was of questionable reliability.....	17
C. The Merrill Benefits were not “merely cumulative.”	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	22, 24
<i>Brewer v. Hall</i> , 378 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	13
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	1, 5, 14
<i>Greene v. Palakovich</i> , 606 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Hooper v. Arizona</i> , 474 U.S. 1073 (1986).....	15
<i>Hooper v. Shinn</i> , 859 Fed. Appx. 79 (9th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Horton v. Mayle</i> , 408 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	9, 11, 23
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	15

<i>Silva v. Brown</i> , 416 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18, 20
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	20
<i>Smith v. Sec’y of N.M. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 857 P.2d 1249 (Ariz. 1993)	3
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 46 P.3d 421 (Ariz. 2002)	15
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 68 P.3d 123 (Ariz. 2003)	15
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003)	15
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 2002 Ariz. LEXIS 102 (June 27, 2002).....	15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	14
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	8, 9, 17
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	passim
<i>United States v. Bundy</i> , 968 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>United States v. Shaffer</i> , 789 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez</i> , 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....passim

RULES

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.22..... 15
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.22(a) 14
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.22(c)(1)(A) & (B)..... 14
Ariz. Supreme Court R. 14(a)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher Stern, *So Long to Long Distance?*, Wash.
Post, Aug. 5, 2004, at E1 7
